Rev. 0913 CART-550-SS, manual.doc
 Page 1 of 15
CART-550-SS & CART-1100-SS
Instruction Manual
After delivery, immediately remove the packaging from the product in a manner that preserves the packaging
and maintains the orientation of the product in the packaging; then inspect the product closely to determine whether it
sustained damage during transport. If damage is discovered during the inspection, immediately record a
complete description of the damage on the bill of lading. If the product is undamaged, discard the packaging.

conceivable danger.  The end-user is ultimately responsible for exercising sound judgment at all times.
Thank you for purchasing a hydraulic elevating cart (“cart,” “scissor lift
cart,” “product,” “unit,” or simply referenced by model number).  Our carts
are durable, high-quality products that combine safety features and low-maintenance
stainless steel mechanisms.  Despite the product’s relatively simple mechanics, all
personnel must familiarize themselves with the safe operation instructions provided
in this manual.
Page 4 of 15
FIG. 1: CART-550-SS Exploded Parts Diagram
Relief
Valve
Assembly
Page 5 of 15
CART-550-SS bill of materials
Item No. Part No. Description Item No. Part No. Description
101 C-500-SS-101 Table Deck  227 C-500-SS-227 Washer
102 C-500-SS-102 Arm Pin  228 C-500-SS-228 Nut
103 C-500-SS-103 Washer Inlet & Outlet Check Valves
104 C-500-SS-104 Bolt 229 C-500-SS-229 Steel Ball
105 C-500-SS-105 Cylinder Pin 230 C-500-SS-230 Spring
106 C-500-SS-106 Washer 231 C-500-SS-231 Washer
107 C-500-SS-107 Bolt 232 C-500-SS-232 Threaded Cavity Plug
108 C-500-SS-108 Cap Nut 233 C-500-SS-233 Elbow
109 C-500-SS-109 Washer Relief Valve Assembly
110 C-500-SS-110 Washer 234 C-500-SS-234 Steel Ball
111 C-500-SS-111 Scissor Pivot Shaft 235 C-500-SS-235 Relief Spring Guide
112 C-500-SS-112 Bushing 236 C-500-SS-236 Relief Spring
113 C-500-SS-113 Bushing 237 C-500-SS-237 O-Ring
114 C-500-SS-114 Bushing 238 C-500-SS-238 Adjustment Screw
115 C-500-SS-115 Snap Ring 239 C-500-SS-239 Nut
116 C-500-SS-116 Roller (bearing) Release Valve Mechanism
117 C-500-SS-117 Outer Scissor Arm  206 C-500-SS-206 O-Ring
118 C-500-SS-118 Roller Bearing Shaft 240 C-500-SS-240 ¼ inch Steel Ball
119 C-500-SS-119 Snap Ring 241 C-500-SS-241 Release Valve Stem
120 C-500-SS-120 Roller (bearing) 242 C-500-SS-242 Roll Pin
201 C-500-SS-201 Dust Seal 243 C-500-SS-243 Oil Fill Plug O-Ring
202 C-500-SS-202 Backup Ring 244 C-500-SS-244 Oil Reservoir Fill Plug
203 C-500-SS-203 O-Ring 245 C-500-SS-245 Release Valve Shaft
204 C-500-SS-204 O-Ring 246 C-500-SS-246 Bushing Retaining Bolt
205 C-500-SS-205 Backup Ring 247 C-500-SS-247 Shaft Retaining Bushing
206 C-500-SS-206 O-Ring 248 C-500-SS-248 Guide
207 C-500-SS-207 Bushing 249 C-500-SS-249 Nut
208 C-500-SS-208 Bushing 250 C-500-SS-250 Release Knob
209 C-500-SS-209 Piston Ring 251 C-500-SS-251 Handle
211 C-500-SS-211 Hose Velocity Fuse Assembly
212 C-500-SS-212 Spring Pin 252 C-500-SS-252 Adjustment Screw + Nut
213 C-500-SS-213 Plunger Roller 253 C-500-SS-253 Washer
214 C-500-SS-214 Spring Pin 254 C-500-SS-254 Spring
215 C-500-SS-215 Pedal Boss 255 C-500-SS-255 Safety Velocity Spool
216 C-500-SS-216 Pedal Boss Pin 256 C-500-SS-256 Spring
217 C-500-SS-217 Socket Bolt 257 C-500-SS-257 Valve Base
218 C-500-SS-218 Pedal Cover 258 C-500-SS-258 Nipple
219 C-500-SS-219 Pedal shaft 259 C-500-SS-259 Elbow
220 C-500-SS-220 Bushing
221 C-500-SS-221 Grease Nipple 301 C-500-SS-301 Socket Bolt
222 C-500-SS-222 Pedal Link 302 C-500-SS-302 Bolt
223 C-500-SS-223 Plunger Piston 303 C-500-SS-303 Arm Pin
224 C-500-SS-224 Spring Cap 304 C-500-SS-304 Washer
225 C-500-SS-225 Return Spring 305 C-500-SS-305 Bolt
226 C-500-SS-226 Pedal Pin 306 C-500-SS-306 Reservoir Housing
307 C-500-SS-307 Locking Swivel Caster
Replacement Parts Kits: 308 C-500-SS-308 Swivel Caster
901 C-500-SS-901 Seal Kit     309  C-500-SS-308 Rigid Caster
941 C-500-SS-941 Cylinder Assembly 310 C-500-SS-310 Bolt
942 C-500-SS-942 Pump Assembly
Page 6 of 15
FIG. 2: CART-1100-SS Exploded Parts Diagram
Relief Valve
Assembly
Page 7 of 15
CART-1100-SS bill of materials
Item No. Part No. Description Item No. Part No. Description
101 C-1100-SS-101 Deck (of table)  227 C-1100-SS-227 Bushing
102 C-1100-SS-102 Bolt  228 C-1100-SS-228 Grease Nipple
103 C-1100-SS-103 Stainless Washer 229 C-1100-SS-229 Pedal Link
104 C-1100-SS-104 Arm Pin 230 C-1100-SS-230 Plunger Piston
105 C-1100-SS-105 Cylinder Pin 231 C-1100-SS-231 Spring Cap
106 C-1100-SS-106 Stainless Washer 232 C-1100-SS-232 Return Spring
107 C-1100-SS-107 Bolt 233 C-1100-SS-233 Pedal Pin
108 C-1100-SS-108 Cap Nut 234 C-1100-SS-234 Stainless Washer
109 C-1100-SS-109 Stainless Washer 235 C-1100-SS-235 Nut
110 C-1100-SS-110 Washer Inlet & Outlet Check Valve Assembly
111 C-1100-SS-111 Scissor Pivot Shaft 236 C-1100-SS-236 Steel Bearing
112 C-1100-SS-112 Bushing 237 C-1100-SS-237 Spring
113 C-1100-SS-113 Bushing 238 C-1100-SS-238 Washer
114 C-1100-SS-114 Bushing 239 C-1100-SS-239 Valve Plug
115 C-1100-SS-115 Snap Ring 240 C-1100-SS-240 Elbow
116 C-1100-SS-116 Roller (bearing) Relief Valve Assembly
117 C-1100-SS-117 Outer Scissor Arm 241 C-1100-SS-241 Steel Bearing
118 C-1100-SS-118 Roller Bearing Shaft 242 C-1100-SS-242 Spring Guide
119 C-1100-SS-119 Snap ring 243 C-1100-SS-243 Spring
120 C-1100-SS-120 Roller (bearing) 244 C-1100-SS-244 O-Ring
245 C-1100-SS-245 Adjustment Screw
201 C-1100-SS-201 Dust Seal 246 C-1100-SS-246 Nut
202 C-1100-SS-202 Backup Ring Release Valve Assembly
203 C-1100-SS-203 O-Ring 206 C-1100-SS-206 O-Ring
204 C-1100-SS-204 O-Ring 247 C-1100-SS-247 Steel Bearing
205 C-1100-SS-205 Backup Ring 248 C-1100-SS-248 Release Valve Stem
206 C-1100-SS-206 O-Ring
207 C-1100-SS-207 Bushing 249 C-1100-SS-249 Roll Pin
208 C-1100-SS-208 Bushing
209 C-1100-SS-209 Piston Rod 250 C-1100-SS-250 Fill Plug O-Ring
Velocity Fuse Assembly 251 C-1100-SS-251 Oil Fill Plug
210 C-1100-SS-210 Nipple 252 C-1100-SS-252 Pressure Release Shaft
211 C-1100-SS-211 Valve Plug 253 C-1100-SS-253 Socket Bolt
212 C-1100-SS-212 Washer 254 C-1100-SS-254 Shaft Retaining Bushing
213 C-1100-SS-213 Spring 255 C-1100-SS-255 Guide
214 C-1100-SS-214 Spool 256 C-1100-SS-256 Nut
215 C-1100-SS-215 Spring 257 C-1100-SS-257 Release Knob
216 C-1100-SS-216 Valve Base 258 C-1100-SS-258 Handle
217 C-1100-SS-217 Nipple
218 C-1100-SS-218 Hose 301 C-1100-SS-301 Socket Bolt
302 C-1100-SS-302 Bolt
219 C-1100-SS-219 Spring Pin 303 C-1100-SS-303 Arm Pin
220 C-1100-SS-220 Plunger Roller 304 C-1100-SS-304 Stainless Washer
221 C-1100-SS-221 Spring Pin 305 C-1100-SS-305 Bolt
222 C-1100-SS-222 Pedal Boss 306 C-1100-SS-306 Frame
223 C-1100-SS-223 Pedal Boss Pin 307 C-1100-SS-307 Locking Caster
224 C-1100-SS-224 Socket Bolt 308 C-1100-SS-308 Swivel Caster
225 C-1100-SS-225 Pedal Cover 309 C-1100-SS-309 Rigid Caster
226 C-1100-SS-226 Pedal 310 C-1100-SS-310 Bolt
Replacement Parts Kits:
901 C-1100-SS-901 Seal Kit
941 C-1100-SS-941 Cylinder Assembly
942 C-1100-SS-942 Pump Assembly
Page 8 of 15
Assembly Instructions:
As shipped, the cart requires minimal assembly. In
addition to the deck and chassis assembly, you